Financial liabilities

Trade and other payables - (189) - (214)

Borrowings - (6,145) - (5,198)

- (6,334) - (5,412)

4,106 (6,054) 3,802 (5,394)

Of the receivable from Minto, at 31 December 2021 C$4 million (US$3,166,000) was hedged against GBP using forwards, which provides a
partial hedge against the Company’s GBP borrowings.

The following table details the Company’s sensitivity to a 10% increase and decrease in the US dollar against the relevant foreign
currencies. 10% is the sensitivity rate used when reporting foreign currency risk internally and represents Management’s assessment of
the reasonably possible change in foreign exchange rates. The sensitivity analysis includes only outstanding foreign currency denominated
monetary items and adjusts their translation at the year-end for a 10% change in foreign currency rates. A positive number below
indicates an increase in profit and equity where the US dollar strengthens 10% against the relevant currency. For a 10% weakening of the
US dollar against the relevant currency, there would be an equal and opposite impact on the profit and equity, and the balances below
would be negative.

31 December 2021
US$’000

31 December 2020
US$’000

Effect on profit / (loss) +10% 194 159

-10% (194) (159)

Effect on equity +10% 194 159

-10% (194) (159)

47  |  Pembridge Resources plc  |  Consolidated Financial Statements

Notes to the Financial Statements
For the year ended 31 December 2021

23.	 RECONCILIATION OF MOVEMENT IN NET DEBT

2021 At 1 January
US$’000

New
borrowing

US$’000

Interest
added to

debt
US$’000

Debt repaid
US$’000

Other cash
flows

US$’000

Foreign
exchange

US$’000

At 31
December

US$’000

Cash at bank and in hand 16 3,304 - (20) (3,020) - 280

Borrowings (5,218) (3,304) (674) 20 - 31 (9,145)

Net debt (5,202) - (674) - (3,020) 31 (8,865)

2020 At 1 January
US$’000

New
borrowing

US$’000

Interest
added to